Date:

September 25, 2015

To:

Interested Person

From:

Kathy Harnden, Land Use Services
503-823-7318 / Kathy.Harnden@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision,
including the written response to the approval criteria and to public comments received on this
application, are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 15-182902 EV
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Jason Ashe
10350 N Vancouver Way, No. 345 / Portland, OR 97217

Owner:

Thomas B Flynn
142 Laurel LN / Washougal, WA 98671

Representative:

Duncan Brown
61487 SW Elder Ridge Street / Bend, OR 97702

Site Address:

7445 NE 33RD DR

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:

LOT 29 TL 5500, SUNDERLAND AC & PLAT 3
R809205490
1N1E13BA 05500
2233
Sunderland, contact CNEN at 503-823-3157.
Columbia Corridor Association, contact Peter Livingston at 503-7962892.
Central Northeast Neighbors, contact Alison Stoll at 503-823-3156.
Portland International Airport - Middle Columbia Slough Subdistrict
100-year floodplain (portions)
IG2ch – General Industrial 2, with the environmental conservation and
aircraft height overlays
EV – Environmental Violation Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The applicant installed a 6-foot-high chain-link fence in a side yard between the
existing house and the slough at the front of the site. The fence extends down the bank almost
to the ordinary high water line of the Buffalo Slough, and is parallel with NE 33rd Street. The
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fence is topped by three strands of wire. The applicant stated that the fence was installed to
deter trespassers from crossing this private property.
The fence is located within the resource area of the Environmental Conservation overlay zone
for Buffalo Slough. In addition to the unapproved fence installation, this side yard was also
used by trucks to deliver gravel and other materials for the previously approved equipment
storage area located behind the house (LU 14-242854 EN). The total disturbance for the
unauthorized use of this area as an access route and for the fence installation is approximately
3,445 square feet.
Two trees were cut, one of which was identified by the applicant as an 8-inch diameter English
Laurel branch and the other was tentatively identified as an approximately 20-inch English
Hawthorn. The “branch” was actually a main trunk of this large shrub. Both of these species
are listed on the City’s Nuisance Plant List. A site visit revealed that all vegetation on the east
corner of the site had been removed also.
Development within this overlay zone requires environmental review to determine whether it
can meet approval criteria for development within the environmental zone and whether
mitigation for impacts is required.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant
criteria are:
33.430.250.G Corrections to Violations
The criteria of Section 33.430.250.G require that the violation first be examined in light of the
criteria (33.430.250 A through F) that would have normally applied to the activity if the
applicant had applied for a permit. The applicable approval criteria for the disturbance area,
tree removal and fence installation in the Environmental Conservation overlay zone are found
in:
33.430.250.E Other development within the Environmental Conservation Resource Area
or within the Transition Area only
If any of the applicable criteria from 33.430.250.E cannot be met, then all of the criteria under
Section G must be met, including G.2.a which requires no permanent loss of any type of
resource or functional value. If all of the criteria from Section E can be met, the development
can be permitted to remain.

FACTS
Site and Vicinity: The site is a mostly flat upland area adjacent to the Buffalo Slough to the
south and NE 33rd to the east. It is located in an industrial zone and contains approximately
88,015 square feet. Four other industrial lots border the site to the north and northwest. An
existing house has been converted to office space without any changes to the existing footprint.
The site has a distinct top of bank, defined as the “first major change in the slope of the incline
from the ordinary high water level of a water body. A major change is a change of ten degrees
or more. If there is no major change within a distance of 50 feet from the ordinary high water
level, then the top of bank will be the elevation 2 feet above the ordinary high water level.” This
property is relatively flat from the house southward approximately 18 feet to the top of bank.
Being a maintained slough, the bank is quite steep from the edge of the existing side yard to
the water’s edge.
The site extends west along the north bank of the Slough for approximately 460 feet, and
contains native riparian vegetation mixed with blackberry shrubs along the bank. The upland
area behind the house has been covered in non-native invasive species, including primarily
Himalayan blackberry, but also laurel, ivy and holly. The applicant has been working to
remove these species. Also, a previous land use case, LU 14-153868 EN, was approved to allow
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a large equipment storage area to be developed behind the house. This case also approved
reconfiguration of an eroded bank area that is just west of the current tree removal area that is
subject to this current review.
The surrounding area is fully developed with industrial uses, excepting an area southeast of
the site, kitty-corner across the Slough, which contains single-dwelling development.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the General Industrial 2 (IG2) zone with
the Environmental Conservation (c), Aircraft Landing (h) and Scenic (s) overlays (see zoning on
Exhibit B).
General Industrial sites have larger lots and occur in irregular or large block patterns. The
areas are generally less developed and lots have low to medium building coverages that are
usually set back from the street.
Environmental overlay zones (c) protect environmental resources and functional values that
have been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental
regulations encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development
that is carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is to
ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The Aircraft Landing overlay zone (“h”) provides safer operating conditions for aircraft in the
vicinity of Portland International Airport by limiting the height of structures and vegetation
near the airport; a height contour map is available for review in the Development Services
Center.
The Scenic (s) overlay zone is a 100-foot wide corridor located over NE 33rd, and is listed as
Scenic Corridor SD 12-04. Scenic Corridors are intended to: enhance the appearance of
Portland to make it a better place to live and work; create attractive entrance ways to Portland
and its districts; improve Portland's economic vitality by enhancing the City's attractiveness to
its citizens and to visitors; and implement the scenic resource policies and objectives of
Portland's Comprehensive Plan. The purposes of the Scenic Resource zone are achieved by
establishing height limits within view corridors to protect significant views and by establishing
additional landscaping and screening standards to preserve and enhance identified scenic
resources.
The Portland International Airport Plan District (33.565) regulations implement elements of the
Airport Futures Land Use Plan by addressing the social, economic, and environmental aspects
of growth and development at and around Portland International Airport (PDX). Although the
site lies within the Airport Subdistrict, the specific Development Standards are not applicable
to this proposal and therefore are not addressed in this review.
Environmental Resources: Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and
functional values that have been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The
environmental regulations encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for
development that is carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They
protect the most important environmental features and resources while allowing
environmentally sensitive urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose
of this land use review is to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The site is described as Water Feature No. 28 in the Inventory and Analysis of Wetlands, Water
Bodies and Wildlife Habitat Areas for the Columbia Corridor: Industrial/Environmental Mapping
Project, which encompasses the North and South Sloughs between 33rd and Peninsula Slough.
The impacted area is along the South Slough, also referred to as Buffalo Slough.
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Other studies have shown that these sloughs act as drainageway channels and their banks can
contain herbaceous, scrub-shrub and forested wetland areas; vegetated flood areas; bottomland
hardwood forests; and grasslands. These areas have moderate to high wildlife habitat value.
Riparian corridors provide shading over the water which helps keep water temperatures cooler,
and they provide habitat for reptile, amphibian and small animal species, as well as birds that
nest in the trees. Sloughs also provide wildlife connectivity corridors between other important
habitat areas. A band of mature cottonwood trees lines the bank of the Slough and extends
northward across the west end of the upland area of the site.
Riparian corridors, such as occur on this site, provide shading over the water which helps keep
water temperatures cooler, and they provide habitat for reptile, amphibian and small animal
species, as well as birds which will nest in the trees and may have moderate to high wildlife
habitat value. Sloughs also provide wildlife connectivity corridors between other important
habitat areas.
Scenic Resources: The Scenic overlay is applied along NE 33rd Drive and affects the first 100
feet of the site’s frontage. The purposes of this overlay include improving the appearance of
Portland to make it a better place to live and work by enhancing identified scenic resources.
This Scenic Resource area includes a portion of the proposed bank restoration area approved in
the previous land use review, described below.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
LU 14-242854 EN, to develop a 12,600-square-foot construction equipment storage area in the
upland area west of the existing structure and to reclaim two eroded areas along the north
bank of Buffalo Slough. Approved access to the equipment storage area and bank reclamation
areas was via an existing driveway adjacent to the north property line.
Applicant’s Statement: The house on the site is being rented as a residence for onsite security
until the outside equipment storage area can be developed and the applicant can move his
business to the site. Heavy equipment is also being stored on the site in the area outside the
Environmental Zone north of the house. In spite of the onsite security brought about by residents
and electronic security measures (lights and cameras), trespassing, vandalism, theft, and threats
to the renters have continued. Trucks have been vandalized, batteries and parts have been stolen,
and electronic surveillance equipment destroyed. Trespassers have threatened renters, resulting
in turnover three times in the last year. These illegal activities have spilled over to abutting
industrial properties where the site can be used as access to the backs of nearby outdoor storage
and buildings. Police have been called to the site and reports submitted, but these activities have
continued. In an effort to eliminate illegal activities and property damage by trespassers, in 2015
a fence was installed to the south of the house, extending to the slough bank (45 feet in length).
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed
August 12, 2015. The following Bureaus have responded:
1. Agency Review: The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with detailed comments
regarding project impacts and the proposed mitigation and mitigation areas, noting that the
proposed west mitigation area is in the same area as mitigation required by a previous
review (14-242854 EN). These comments are addressed in detail below. Also see Exhibit
E.1 for additional details.
The Water Bureau responded with no concerns. Please see Exhibit E.2 for details.
2. Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

Decision Notice for LU 15-182902 EV

Page 5

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Title 33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant
has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental review is
required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development standards of
Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will only be applied to the aspect of
the proposal that does not meet the development standard or standards.
Findings: The Zoning Code approval criteria which must be addressed to correct violations of
this chapter are found in Section 33.430.250. G, Corrections to violations. This section
requires that the unpermitted activities first be reviewed according to the applicable
Environmental Review criteria that would have been assessed in the City’s standard (predevelopment) land use review process. Disturbance area, tree removal and fence installation in
the Environmental Conservation overlay zone must be assessed against the approval criteria
listed in Section 33.430.250.E. - Other Development in Environmental Conservation
zones. If these criteria cannot be met by the violation activities, then all of the criteria in
33.430.250 G (G.1 through G.2.c.) must be shown to be met.
The applicant has provided findings for the approval criteria listed above and BDS Land Use
Review staff has amended the findings and added conditions where necessary to meet the
approval criteria.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within
the Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of
the following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review; and
Findings: The purpose of these approval criteria is to recognize that some form of
development is allowed, consistent with the base zone standards. Impacts of the
development are measured relative to the impacts associated with the development
normally allowed by the base zone.
The application states that the purpose of the vegetation removal and fence construction
adjacent to the Slough was to keep intruders from accessing and trespassing on the
property. Two trees were removed as well as any shrubs and groundcover plants that
existed between the house and Buffalo Slough. A six-foot high, chain-link fence with three
strands of barb wire at the top was installed between the south wall of the existing house
and the Slough’s ordinary high water mark.
The current application indicates that the area between the house and Buffalo Slough was
being used to deliver fencing and other materials to the equipment storage facility under
construction at the rear of the site, instead of using the existing driveway north of the
house that was approved in land use case LU 14-242854 EN. This 2014 case approved a
construction equipment storage area on the north side of the property behind the house, as
well as a bank stabilization and enhancement project along the Slough. Access to the
storage area was approved via an existing driveway adjacent to the north property line. Use
of the area between the house and the Slough to access the equipment storage area along
the north side of the site was neither requested nor approved in LU 14-242854 EN.
The unapproved use of the south side yard to access the rear of the site resulted in all
vegetation being removed or churned up by vehicle passage for a distance of approximately
80 feet as measured from the front property line to the rear of the house, and extending
between the house and the Slough’s top of bank. “Top of Bank” on this site is the
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topographic top of the north Slough bank, where the slope flattens out. The area between
top of bank and the existing house is about 20 feet. It is unknown how much of the
removed vegetation included native species.
The tree and other vegetation removal, vehicular traffic and fence installation did not
minimize the loss of resources or functional values consistent with uses that are generally
permitted or allowed in the base zone without an environmental review. Therefore, this
criterion is not met.
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
The application states that the purpose of the vegetation removal and fence construction
adjacent to the Slough was to keep intruders from accessing and trespassing on the
property. Two trees, both non-native invasive species, as well as shrubs and groundcover
plants that existed between the house and Buffalo Slough were removed, and a six-foot
high, chain-link fence with three strands of barb wire was installed between the south wall
of the existing house and the Slough’s ordinary high water mark, creating a fairly
significant impact to the riparian resource. This fence extends down the bank to the
approximate ordinary high water line, which indicates that it may lie within the 100-year
floodplain associated with the Slough. The fence also presents a barrier to wildlife passage
along the Slough bank.
Because the riparian area provides important habitat value adjacent to the Slough, it must
be restored to an improved riparian habitat condition, while allowing the owner to protect
the property from trespassers.
The applicant has requested that the fence be allowed to remain below top of bank in order
to forestall trespassers and indicates that it ends near the ordinary high water level of the
Slough. This location would also place it partially within the Slough’s 100-year floodway,
which must not be encumbered by development, and which restricts wildlife passage as
well. Therefore, the fence must terminate at the top of bank. A condition is required that
the sections of existing fence that go below top of bank must be removed. With this
condition, this Criterion will be met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed; and
The fence location and access area along the south side of the house were shown as areas
to be left undisturbed in a previous land use review LU 14-242854 EN. It is unknown what
species were located in this area prior to its use as an access to the rear of the site. Air
photo analysis indicates that it contained substantial tree canopy since the mid-1900s.
Although the two trees that were cut along the bank were non-native invasive species, they
did help shade the Slough and provided limited habitat value to birds and other wildlife.
When they were cut, several sections rolled down the bank and landed partially in the
Slough. In addition, an approximate 3500 square-foot area between the house and top of
bank has been fully denuded of all vegetation when it was used as an access way for heavy
equipment to the rear of the site. Use of this side yard as access to the rear of the site was
neither requested nor approved in the 2014-242854 land use case for the equipment
storage area. The side yard from the house to the Slough’s ordinary high water mark is
now completely devoid of native vegetation, and contains only scattered clumps of grass
and the new fence.
The removal of all vegetation from the Slough bank in this riparian zone caused a
detrimental impact on the Slough by removing a source of shading and causing soil
disturbance that could have impacted the water as well as habitat and travel corridor for
upland wildlife species.
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Therefore, the portion of the fence that is located below top of bank must be removed.
There are other methods available for deterring trespassing, including installing native
thorny species including wild rose and dewberry shrubs, both of which have thorns that
would make trespass difficult and painful. With conditions requiring removal of the fence
portion below top of bank, this criterion will be met.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could
be better provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: The applicant submitted a mitigation plan for on-site remediation of the
disturbance area. This plan includes planting the disturbance area with two Western
flowering dogwood trees and seeding it with a native grass seed mix distributed at a rate of
28 pounds per acre. The applicant also proposed planting a 3600 square foot area along
the north property line, west of the heavy equipment storage area, with 142 native shrubs
and 994 native groundcover plants in four-inch pots.
The proposed mitigation in the northwest corner of the property is far removed from the
disturbance area along the Slough bank, and would not help restore the riparian area
where the trees were removed, nor the south side yard where all vegetation was demolished
by truck passage. Therefore, the proposed mitigation area in the northwest corner of the
site is not appropriate and will not be used for the mitigation required by this review.
Instead, the mitigation plants proposed for the northwest corner should instead be installed
in the disturbance area between the house and the Slough’s ordinary high water mark.
Although 28 inches of trees were removed, the trees were non-native invasive species,
which could have been removed legally with a requirement to replace them with one tree
each. Therefore, the applicant’s proposal to plant two Western Flowering Dogwood trees in
the south side yard area is appropriate.
According to the site plans, the planting area at the front of the site (the East Mitigation
Area) contains approximately 3,445 square feet between NE 33rd Drive and the rear of the
house and between the house and the Slough’s ordinary high water mark. The west end of
this area is adjacent to the slough bank enhancement and construction management road
approved in LU 14-242854 EN that is also required to be replanted. The planting area,
shown on the Mitigation and Replanting Plan for this current review, shows that the two
mitigation areas will not overlap, but will be contiguous.
Since trees were removed along the Slough, and both shrubs and groundcovers were either
removed or highly disturbed by the equipment movement across the area, then trees,
shrubs and groundcovers must be planted throughout this mitigation area (Exhibit C.4).
Further, because the portion of fence that is being permitted to remain between the house
and top of bank does not enhance the scenic quality of the site, it must be camouflaged by
the required mitigation plantings. The City’s three native rose species and the native
Dewberry shrub all have thorns. If installed as a 3-row hedge in front of the remaining
section of fence above top of bank as well as down the bank to the ordinary high water
mark, they will provide a natural barrier that will deter trespassers from crossing the bank
below the fence.
In addition to the shrub/thorn barrier, the disturbance area shown on Exhibit C.4, as
modified by staff to be the Planting Area, must be seeded with a native grass/forb seed mix
at a rate of 28 pounds per acre. In addition, a portion of the plants proposed to be planted
in the northwest corner of the site must instead be planted in the disturbance area between
the front of the site and the back wall of the house. Half of the shrubs proposed for the
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northwest corner, or approximately 72 shrubs, must be planted in the “West Mitigation
Area.” These shrubs will include nine each of: Tall Oregon Grape; Dull Oregon Grape;
Common snowberry; Serviceberry; Vine maple; Nootka rose; Red current; and Red-osier
dogwood.
Potted forbs will not be required, but the required native seed mix must include native forbs
as well as native grasses. The 2 native Western flowering dogwood trees, described in the
application, must also be planted between the fence/gate area and NE 33rd, as shown on
the applicant’s Mitigation and Replanting Plan, as modified by staff (Exhibit C.4).
Therefore, if the applicant wants to maintain a barrier to the rear of the property, it must be
composed of native shrub species. The four native species appropriate to this purpose
include Baldhip, Nootka and Swamp rose, and Dewberry, another spiny shrub, which could
be planted between the house and ordinary high water mark of the Slough. These shrubs
must be planted in three rows on alternating 3-foot centers along the front side of the
portion of the fence allowed to remain above top of bank, and must then continue over and
down the bank to the ordinary high water line along the same line where the portion of
fence to be removed is currently located. This approximately 6-foot wide native rose hedge
will help deter trespass across the site. Approximately 45 rose and dewberry shrubs must
be planted in the three rows to ensure a tight hedge, and to screen the allowed fence above
top of bank.
A 6-foot wide area adjacent to the house may remain free of shrubs and trees in order to
access the house for maintenance purposes and to access the gate. The native groundcover
seeding must be seeded throughout the entire planting area.
All remediation plants must be installed between October 1, 2015 and no later than March
31, 2016, the planting window.
With conditions requiring implementation of the above requirements, these criteria will be
met.
G. Corrections to Violations. For corrections to violations of this Chapter the application
must meet all applicable approval criteria stated in subsections A through F above, and
paragraphs 1, 2.b and 2.c, below. If these criteria cannot be met, then the applicant’s
remediation plan must demonstrate that all of the following are met:
1. The remediation is done in the same area as the violation; and
Part of the applicant’s proposed mitigation plan includes planting at the rear of the site
along the northwest property line. Staff has determined that required mitigation plants
must be installed within the violation area south of the existing house. This area is
located between the NE 33rd right of way boundary and the west end of the house, and
between the house and the Slough’s ordinary high water mark, as depicted on Exhibits
C.1 – C.4. This is the area impacted by the violation, and when it is replanted the
significant environmental impacts caused by the illegal driveway activity and fence
construction will be remediated.
2. The remediation plan demonstrates that after its implementation there will be:
a. No permanent loss of any type of resource or functional value;
b. A significant improvement of at least one functional value; and
c. There will be minimal loss of resources and functional values during
remediation until the full remediation program is established.
Findings: As described above in Sections E.2. – E.6, the remediation will occur in the same
area where the tree cutting and fence installation occurred. Due to the amount of required
remediation plants that must be planted in the general disturbance area, there will not be a
permanent loss of any resources or functional values. The requirement to plant 3,500 square
feet of area adjacent to the Slough with a native grass/forb seed mix at a rate of 28 pounds per
acre, install 2 native Western flowering dogwood trees, 72 native shrubs, plus 45 native roses
and dewberry shrubs in three rows between ordinary high water and top of bank as listed on
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the Mitigation plan will ensure that this area will not suffer a permanent loss of resources, but
will instead provide a significant improvement to the riparian resource on the site.
The purpose of the remediation plan is to restore the resources and functional values that were
lost due to the violation activity. The required remediation plants must be installed as soon as
possible. Because the remediation plants are required to be installed between October 1, 2015
and March 31, 2016, and be maintained in perpetuity, the effects of the new planting will be to
replace and restore the resources and functional values lost during the construction activity
and fence installation. Therefore, with conditions to immediately remove the portion of fence
below top of bank and replant the disturbance area as described above, and to monitor the
required plants for a period of three years, these criteria will be met.
33.480.040.B. Scenic Corridors.
Findings: This site is located within a Scenic Corridor along NE 33rd. Development Standard
33.480.040.e, Landscaping, is applicable. Any plantings required during Development
Permitting will be in addition to those required in this review.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
This property has been the site of several environmental reviews, including a previous request
to construct and use an outdoor storage facility for large construction equipment. The outdoor
storage facility request included a proposal to enhance the Slough bank in two areas on the
site, using soil from one end of the Slough bank on the site to reinforce another bank area on
the site that had been eroded in previous years. Construction access for the storage facility
and bank reconstruction was supposed to be from the north side of the existing house.
Instead, the applicant accessed the rear of the site from the south side of the house, creating a
violation that was compounded when a fence was placed between the house and the Slough to
stop trespassers from using the newly cleared area. The illegal fence was installed between the
house wall and the ordinary water line. This review found that the portion of the fence above
top of bank, approximately 20 feet in length, could remain, but the fence below top of bank
must be removed. In addition, the entire 3,500 square-foot disturbance area must be replanted
with native species, including creating a native rose/dewberry screen around the remaining
fence above the top of bank and as a hedge below top of bank to ordinary high water in order to
deter trespassing on this site and to screen the remaining fence section from NE 33rd Drive.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a plan to install a 20-foot-long fence with a gate between the house and top of
bank, remove all fencing below top of bank; install a grass/forb seed mix at a rate of 28 pounds
per acre in the disturbance area; plant approximately 45 rose and dewberry shrubs to form a
thick hedge from top of bank to the ordinary high water line, and between top of bank and the
allowed gate; and 71 native shrubs and two Western Flowering Dogwood trees in the cleared
area between the gate and the southeast corner of the site along Buffalo Slough, per the
modified and approved site plans, Exhibits C.2 through C.4, signed and dated September 22,
2015, and subject to the following conditions:
A. All permits: A BDS zoning permit is required. A BDS zoning permit is required for
construction of the proposed development and inspection of required construction
management practices and mitigation plantings.
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Copies of the approved and stamped Exhibits C.2 – C.4 from LU 15-182902 EV and
Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for
permits (building, Zoning, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). These exhibits shall be
included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall
include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial
conformance with approved LU 15-182902 EV Exhibits C.2 through C.4.”
B. Erosion and sediment control mechanisms shall be installed prior to installation of
construction fencing between the required construction fencing and ordinary high water
line.
C. Temporary 4-foot high construction fencing shall be installed above the Ordinary High
Water Line of Buffalo Slough and along the Limits of Construction Disturbance between
Ordinary High Water and the southwest corner of the house, as depicted on Exhibit C.3, or
as required by inspection staff during the plan review and/or inspection stages, prior to any
work activity allowed or required by this review.
1. Mechanized construction vehicles are prohibited outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fencing. All
planting work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the
Limits of Construction Disturbance shall be conducted using hand-held equipment.
D. The portion of the existing fence which extends below the natural top of bank shall be
removed immediately. Only that portion of the fence between the house and the top of
bank may remain.
E. Mitigation plants shall be installed in the planting area as shown on Exhibit C.4 as the
“East Mitigation Area”, in accordance with the following:
1. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
2. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all planting areas, using handheld equipment.
3. The entire disturbed area shall be seeded with a native groundcover mix that includes
an equal ratio of native forbs and native grasses.
4. A 5-foot wide area in front of the remaining fence and extending downhill to the
Slough’s ordinary high water line shall be planted with approximately 12 each of Nootka
Rose, Baldhip Rose, Swamp Rose and Dewberry plants, for a total of 48 plants to form a
compact hedge row between the house and the ordinary high water line of the Slough.
5. Two Western flowering dogwood trees shall be planted in the flat portion of the planting
area as shown on Exhibit C.4.
6. The planting area between the house and ordinary high water line in the East Mitigation
Area as shown on Exhibit C.4 at the southeast corner of the site shall be planted with
72 additional native shrubs including the following:
9 each of : Tall Oregon Grape; Dull Oregon Grape; Common snowberry;
Serviceberry; Vine maple; Nootka rose; Red current; and Red-osier dogwood.
7. All mitigation shrubs and trees shall be distributed equally, but randomly throughout
the planting area described above.
8. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector. All tape
shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen and identified.
9. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of mitigation plantings and final the BDS Permit.
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The property owner shall maintain the required plantings for two years to ensure
survival and replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required
plantings during and beyond the designated two-year monitoring period.
Maintenance includes irrigation of mitigation plants for a period of not less than two years
from the first mitigation inspection date, and replacement of any and all plants that die
anytime within the two year period.

G. The property owner shall obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the
2-year maintenance and monitoring period. The permit must be finaled no later than 2
years from the final inspection for the installation of mitigation plantings for the purpose of
ensuring that the required plantings remain. Any required plantings that have not survived
are required to be replaced.
H. Any potential impacts to environmental resource areas outside the approved disturbance
limits will require additional environmental review.
I.

Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.

Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with all other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies only to the City of Portland’s environmental regulations. Activities which
the City regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of
overlapping City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent
regulations will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Kathy Harnden
Decision rendered by: ___________

____ on September 22, 2015

By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: September 25, 2015
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 9,
2015, and was determined to be complete on August 7, 2015.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 9, 2015.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended for a period of two weeks. Unless further extended by
the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: December 4, 2015.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
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information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on October 9, 2015 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through
Wednesday and Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on Thursdays between 8:00 am to
12:00 pm. After 3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 12:00 pm on
Thursdays, appeals must be submitted at the reception desk on the 5th floor. An appeal fee of
$250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee
for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the
organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s
bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in
the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved, the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, the final decision may be recorded on or after October 12 – (the first
business day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
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By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions
2. Proposed Development (attached)
3. Construction Management
(attached)
4. Mitigation (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation
Engineering and Development
Review

3. Water Bureau
F. Correspondence:
None
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. LU Incomplete Letter
3. Applicant’s Review Period Extension
Request
4. Code Compliance Notice of Zoning
Violation (13-227047-CC)
5. Code Compliance Extension Letter
(13-227047-CC)
6. Site
Photos

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

